ITEM NO.9 Court 11 (Video Conferencing)

**SECTION III** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4302-4303/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-01-2021 in LPA No. 1496/2019 and in LPA No. 1501/2019 in SCA No.21988 of 2016 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

SURESHKUMAR LALITKUMAR PATEL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 5500/2021 (III) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.36849/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.36848/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date: 19-03-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM:** 

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P. S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. J. P. Cama, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shalin Mehta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sameer Parekh, Adv.

Ms. Tanya Chaudhry, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Khadelwal, Adv.

Mr. Raghav Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Disha Sachdeva, Adv.

Mr. Mayan Prasad, Adv.

For M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, AOR

Ms. Dharita P Malkan, Adv.

Mr. Jitendra M Malkan, Adv.

Ms. Deepa Gorasia, Adv.

Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Neha Ambashtha, Adv.

Ms. Bhavna Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rajivkumar, AOR

www.ecourtsindia.com

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Permission to file Special Leave Petition(s) is granted.

Shri Vikas Singh, learned senior counsel along with Shri Rajiv Kumjar, AOR, has put in appearance on behalf of some of respondents.

Notice be issued only to rest of the unrepresented respondents.

Dasti, in addition, is also permitted.

Meanwhile, status quo, as on today, with regard to the selection and appointment of candidates be maintained by the parties.

List the matters immediately after three weeks.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)